

POLICY Document for REMICADE

The overall objective of this policy is to support the appropriate and cost effective use of the medication, specific to use of preferred medication options, lower cost site of care and overall clinically appropriate use. This document provides specific information to each section of the overall policy.

Section 1: Preferred Product

Policy information specific to preferred medications

Section 2: Site of Care

• Policy information specific to site of care (outpatient, hospital outpatient, home infusion)

Section 3: Clinical Criteria

Policy information specific to the clinical appropriateness for the medication

Section 1: Preferred Product

EXCEPTIONS CRITERIA DISEASE-MODIFYING ANTIRHEUMATIC DRUGS PRODUCTS

PREFERRED PRODUCTS: ENTYVIO, ILUMYA, REMICADE, SIMPONI ARIA, STELARA IV

POLICY

This policy informs prescribers of preferred products and provides an exception process for targeted products through prior authorization.

I. PLAN DESIGN SUMMARY

This program applies to the disease-modifying antirheumatic drug (DMARD) products specified in this policy. Coverage for targeted products is provided based on clinical circumstances that would exclude the use of the preferred product and may be based on previous use of a product. The coverage review process will ascertain situations where a clinical exception can be made. For psoriasis, this program applies to all adult members requesting treatment with a targeted product. For all other indications, this program applies to adult members who are new to treatment with a targeted product for the first time.

Each referral is reviewed based on all utilization management (UM) programs implemented for the client.

Table. Disease-modifying antirheumatic drugs for autoimmune conditions

, , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	Products	
Preferred	Entyvio (vedolizumab)Ilumya (tildrakizumab-asmn)Remicade (infliximab)	 Simponi Aria (golimumab, intravenous) Stelara IV (ustekinumab)*
Targeted	Actemra (tocilizumab)Avsola (infliximab-axxq)Cimzia (certolizumab pegol)	Inflectra (infliximab-dyyb)Orencia (abatacept)Renflexis (infliximab-abda)

^{*}Stelara IV is indicated for a one time induction dose for Crohn's disease and ulcerative colitis.



II. EXCEPTION CRITERIA

This program applies to members requesting treatment for an indication that is FDA-approved for the preferred products.

Coverage for a targeted product is provided when any of the following criteria is met:

- A. For Avsola, Inflectra and Renflexis, when member meets both of the following:
 - 1. Member has a documented intolerable adverse event with the preferred product, Remicade, and the adverse event was not an expected adverse event attributed to the active ingredient as described in the prescribing information.
 - 2. Member has a documented inadequate response or intolerable adverse event with Entyvio, Ilumya, and Simponi Aria where the product's indications overlap.
- B. For Cimzia, when any of the following criteria are met:
 - Member is currently receiving treatment with the requested targeted product, excluding when the requested targeted product is obtained as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs, unless the request is for psoriasis.
 - 2. Member has a documented inadequate response or intolerable adverse event with Entyvio, Ilumya, Remicade, and Simponi Aria where the product's indications overlap
 - Member is currently pregnant or breastfeeding
- C. For all other targeted products, when any of the following criteria are met:
 - 1. Member is currently receiving treatment with the requested targeted product, excluding when the requested targeted product is obtained as samples or via manufacturer's patient assistance programs.
 - Member has a documented inadequate response or intolerable adverse event with Entyvio, Ilumya, Remicade, and Simponi Aria where the product's indications overlap, unless there is a documented clinical reason to avoid TNF inhibitors (Appendix)

III. Appendix: Clinical reasons to avoid TNF inhibitors

- History of demyelinating disorder
- History of congestive heart failure
- History of hepatitis B virus infection
- Autoantibody formation/lupus-like syndrome
- Risk of lymphoma

Section 2: Site of Care

GUIDELINES FOR HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT SPECIALTY MEDICATION INFUSION

INTRODUCTION

There is a wide variation in the site-of-service utilization patterns for specific medications and therapy classes. This is driven by several factors. Some of these specialty medications are derived from pooled blood plasma, and therefore have the potential for an increased risk of infusion-related complications. These differences can affect patient tolerance and a physician's decision to utilize a more acute site of care such as the outpatient hospital. However, many patients



that have been established on this treatment with one to several infusions safely administered may be candidates for infusions in a less acute lower-cost site of care.

Outpatient hospital infusion costs may be 2-3 times more compared to other sites of care suggesting an immediate opportunity exists for lowering spend on select specialty medications that require infusion.

Services for patients requiring infused specialty medications may be provided through a physician's in office infusion program or free standing ambulatory infusion center. These options provide access to quality care at a lower cost that may be more convenient for the patient. In addition, many patients who receive home or in office infusion therapy have been shown to experience better outcomes, fewer complications and, improved quality of life and preference, including more personalized attention which helps avoid stress.

This document describes the medical necessity criteria required for hospital outpatient infusion of the medications included in this policy.

II. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: OUTPATIENT MEDICAL NECESSITY

Infusion in a hospital outpatient setting may be considered medically necessary for medications included in this policy when the criteria below OR individual medication policy criteria are met as outlined section III.

A. Clinical documentation that supports one or more of the following:

- 1. History of repeated moderate adverse reactions not responding to conventional interventions OR,
- 2. Laboratory confirmation of autoantibody development (autoantibodies to IgA, anti-infliximab, etc)
- The patient is medically unstable which may include respiratory, cardiovascular, or renal conditions that may predispose the member to a severe adverse event that cannot be managed in an alternate setting without appropriate medical personnel and equipment.
- The patient has previously experienced a severe adverse event during or immediately after an infusion including but not limited to: anaphylaxis, anaphylactoid reactions, myocardial infarction, thromboembolism, or seizures.
- Significant venous access issues requiring phlebotomy

B. Patient specific criteria that meets the following:

- 1. All alternate non-hospital outpatient settings are not within a reasonable distance from the member's home (10-30miles) AND,
- The patient's home has been determined to be inappropriate for home infusion by a social worker, case manager or previous home nurse assessment or home infusion services are not available due to limited network access

III. MEDICATION SPECIFIC CRITERIA FOR HOSPITAL OUTPATIENT MEDICAL NECESSITY

In addition to the general criteria in Section II, the following guidelines will be applied:

A. INFLIXIMAB One or more of the following criteria must be met:

- 1. To determine tolerance of the therapy, the first three infusions may be permitted in the hospital outpatient setting.
- 2. Patients that are re-initiating therapy after a gap in treatment exceeding 2 infusions are at a higher risk for antibody development. The first three infusions may be permitted in the hospital outpatient setting to determine tolerance
- 3. Pediatric patients who are less than 21 years of age. The use of non-hospital based alternate site infusion services are at the discretion of the prescribing physician.



- 4. Patients with laboratory confirmed anti-infliximab antibodies
- 5. Patients who have experienced moderate infusion reactions including hypertension, hypotension, tachycardia, syncope, etc that have not responded to standard interventions including infusion rate adjustment and premedication.

IV. **GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS: HOME INFUSION**

Home Infusion therapy has the potential to deliver cost-effective, quality care.

Efforts to support patients who can receive infused medications care in a lower-cost setting versus an inpatient or clinic-based setting seems appealing, particular if that lower-cost setting is the patient's home.

The home infusion provider will complete an assessment to determine the appropriateness of a patient, caregiver if applicable, and their home prior to initiating care. This assessment may include an evaluation of the following:

- A. Accessibility to 911 services and urgent care. Volunteer services may be acceptable if urgent care is readily available.
- B. Adequate refrigeration is available if required.
- C. Home is not located in a high crime area as determined by local authorities
- D. Home environment does not meet general cleanliness standards determined by onsite home nursing assessment

V. **BACKGROUND**

Remicade (infliximab) was approved by the Food and Drug Administration (FDA) in 1998 (Remicade Prescribing Information: 2011). The current indications for Remicade approved by the FDA include Crohn's Disease, Pediatric Crohn's Disease, Ulcerative Colitis, Pediatric Ulcerative Colitis, Ankylosing Spondylitis, Psoriatic Arthritis, and Plaque Psoriasis. Remicade (infliximab) is administered by intravenous infusion a period of not less than two hours. Data from the manufacturer states approximately 20% of Remicade (infliximab)-treated patients in all clinical trials experienced an infusion reaction compared with 10% of placebo-treated patients. In phase 3 clinical studies, 18% of Remicade (infliximab)-treated patients experienced an infusion reaction compared to 5% of placebo-treated patients. Serious infusion reactions occurred in <1% of patients and included anaphylaxis, convulsions, erythematous rash and hypotension. Approximately 3% of patients discontinued Remicade (infliximab) because of infusion reactions, and all patients recovered with treatment and/or discontinuation of the infusion. The manufacturer recommends appropriate personnel and medication available to treat anaphylaxis if it occurs. In addition, Remicade (infliximab) has been associated with hypersensitivity reactions that vary in their time of onset and required hospitalization in some cases. Most hypersensitivity reactions, which include urticaria, dyspnea, and/or hypotension, have occurred during or within two hours of Remicade (infliximab) infusion.

Section 3: Clinical Criteria

REMICADE (infliximab)

POLICY

I. INDICATIONS



The indications below including FDA-approved indications and compendial uses are considered a covered benefit provided that all the approval criteria are met and the member has no exclusions to the prescribed therapy.

A. FDA-Approved Indications

- 1. Moderately to severely active Crohn's disease (CD)
- 2. Moderately to severely active ulcerative colitis (UC)
- 3. Moderately to severely active rheumatoid arthritis (RA) in combination with methotrexate
- 4. Active ankylosing spondylitis (AS)
- 5. Active psoriatic arthritis (PsA)
- 6. Chronic severe plaque psoriasis (PsO)

B. Compendial Uses

- 1. Axial spondyloarthritis
- 2. Behçet's syndrome
- 3. Granulomatosis with polyangiitis (Wegener's granulomatosis)
- 4. Hidradenitis suppurativa
- 5. Juvenile idiopathic arthritis
- 6. Pyoderma gangrenosum
- 7. Sarcoidosis
- 8. Takayasu's arteritis
- 9. Uveitis
- 10. Reactive arthritis
- 11. Immune checkpoint inhibitor toxicity

All other indications are considered experimental/investigational and not medically necessary.

II. CRITERIA FOR INITIAL APPROVAL

A. Moderately to severely active Crohn's disease (CD)

- 1. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have previously received a biologic indicated for the treatment of moderately to severely active Crohn's disease.
- 2. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for the treatment of moderately to severely active Crohn's disease in members who had an inadequate response, intolerance or contraindication to at least one conventional therapy option (See Appendix A).
- 3. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for the treatment of fistulizing CD.

B. Moderately to severely active ulcerative colitis (UC)

- Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have previously received a biologic or targeted synthetic drug (e.g., Xeljanz) indicated for moderately to severely active ulcerative colitis.
- 2. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for the treatment of moderately to severely active UC for members who had an inadequate response, intolerance or contraindication to at least one conventional therapy option (See Appendix B).
- 3. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have been hospitalized for acute severe UC (e.g., continuous bleeding, severe toxic symptoms, including fever and anorexia).

C. Moderately to severely active rheumatoid arthritis (RA)



- 1. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have previously received a biologic or targeted synthetic DMARD (e.g., Rinvoq, Xeljanz) indicated for moderately to severely active rheumatoid arthritis. Remicade, Avsola, Inflectra, or Renflexis must be prescribed in combination with methotrexate or leflunomide unless the member has a clinical reason not to use methotrexate or leflunomide.
- 2. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of moderately to severely active RA when all of the following criteria are met:
 - a. Member is prescribed Remicade, Avsola, Inflectra, or Renflexis in combination with methotrexate or leflunomide, or has a clinical reason not to use methotrexate or leflunomide.
 - b. Member meets any of the following criteria:
 - i. Member has experienced an inadequate response to at least a 3-month trial of methotrexate despite adequate dosing (i.e., titrated to 20 mg/week).
 - ii. Member has an intolerance or contraindication to methotrexate (see Appendix C).

D. Active ankylosing spondylitis (AS) and axial spondyloarthritis

- 1. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have previously received a biologic indicated for active ankylosing spondylitis or axial spondyloarthritis.
- 2. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of active ankylosing spondylitis or axial spondyloarthritis when any of the following criteria is met:
 - a. Member has experienced an inadequate response to at least two non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAIDs).
 - b. Member has an intolerance or contraindication to two or more NSAIDs.

E. Active psoriatic arthritis (PsA)

Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of active psoriatic arthritis (PsA).

F. Chronic severe plaque psoriasis

- 1. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have previously received Otezla or a biologic indicated for the treatment of chronic severe plague psoriasis.
- 2. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of chronic severe plague psoriasis when all of the following criteria are met:
 - a. At least 3% of body surface area (BSA) is affected OR crucial body areas (e.g., hands, feet, face, neck, scalp, genitals/groin, intertriginous areas) are affected.
 - b. Member meets any of the following criteria:
 - i. Member has had an inadequate response or intolerance to either phototherapy (e.g., UVB, PUVA) or pharmacologic treatment with methotrexate, cyclosporine or acitretin.
 - ii. Member has a clinical reason to avoid pharmacologic treatment with methotrexate, cyclosporine and acitretin (see Appendix D).
 - iii. Member has severe psoriasis that warrants a biologic DMARD as first-line therapy (i.e. at least 10% of the body surface area (BSA) or crucial body areas (e.g., hands, feet, face, neck, scalp, genitals/groin, intertriginous areas) are affected).

G. Behcet's disease

- 1. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have previously received Otezla or a biologic indicated for the treatment of Behcet's disease.
- 2. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for the treatment of Behçet's disease when the member has had an inadequate response to at least one nonbiologic medication for Behçet's disease (e.g., apremilast, colchicine, systemic glucocorticoids, azathioprine).



H. Granulomatosis with polyangiitis (Wegener's granulomatosis)

Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of granulomatosis with polyangiitis when either of the following criteria is met:

- 1. Member has experienced an inadequate response to corticosteroids or immunosuppressants (e.g., cyclophosphamide, azathioprine, methotrexate, or mycophenolate mofetil).
- 2. Member has an intolerance or contraindication to corticosteroids and immunosuppressive therapy.

Hidradenitis suppurativa

- 1. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have previously received a biologic indicated for the treatment of severe, refractory hidradenitis suppurativa.
- 2. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of severe, refractory hidradenitis suppurativa when either of the following is met:
 - a. Member has experienced an inadequate response to oral antibiotics for at least 90 days.
 - b. Member has an intolerance or contraindication to oral antibiotics.

J. Juvenile Idiopathic arthritis (JIA)

- 1. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have previously received a biologic indicated for juvenile idiopathic arthritis.
- 2. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for the treatment of JIA when any of the following criteria is
 - a. Member has an inadequate response to at least a 1-month trial of NSAIDs.
 - b. Member has an inadequate response to at least a 2-week trial of corticosteroids.
 - c. Member has an inadequate response to at least a 3-month trial of methotrexate or leflunomide.

K. Pyoderma gangrenosum

- 1. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have previously received a biologic indicated for pyoderma gangrenosum.
- 2. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of pyoderma gangrenosum when either of the following is met:
 - a. Member has experienced an inadequate response to corticosteroids or immunosuppressive therapy (e.g., cyclosporine or mycophenolate mofetil).
 - b. Member has an intolerance or contraindication to corticosteroids and immunosuppressive therapy (e.g. cyclosporine, mycophenolate mofetil).

L. Sarcoidosis

Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of sarcoidosis in members when any of the following criteria is met:

- 1. Member has experienced an inadequate response to corticosteroids or immunosuppressants.
- 2. Member has an intolerance or contraindication to corticosteroids and immunosuppressive therapy.

M. Takayasu's arteritis

Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of refractory Takayasu's arteritis when any of the follow criteria is met:

- a. Member has experienced an inadequate response to corticosteroids or immunosuppressive therapy (e.g., methotrexate, azathioprine, or mycophenolate mofetil).
- b. Member has an intolerance or contraindication to corticosteroids and immunosuppressive therapy (e.g., methotrexate, azathioprine, or mycophenolate mofetil).

N. Uveitis



- 1. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have previous received a biologic indicated for uveitis.
- 2. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of uveitis when any of the follow criteria is
 - a. Member has experienced an inadequate response to corticosteroids or immunosuppressive therapy (e.g., methotrexate, azathioprine, or mycophenolate mofetil).
 - b. Member has an intolerance or contraindication to corticosteroids and immunosuppressive therapy (e.g., methotrexate, azathioprine, or mycophenolate mofetil).

O. Reactive arthritis

- 1. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for members who have previously received a biologic indicated for reactive arthritis.
- 2. Authorization of 12 months may be granted for treatment of reactive arthritis when any of the following criteria is met:
 - a. Member has experienced an inadequate response to at least a 3-month trial of methotrexate despite adequate dosing (i.e., titrated to 20 mg/week).
 - b. Member has an intolerance or contraindication to methotrexate (see Appendix C).

P. Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor Toxicity

Authorization of 1 month may be granted for the treatment of immune checkpoint inhibitor (e.g., CTLA-4, PD-L1 inhibitor) toxicity when either of the following is met:

- 1. Member has had an inadequate response to corticosteroids.
- 2. Member has cardiac toxicity.

III. CONTINUATION OF THERAPY

A. Immune Checkpoint Inhibitor Toxicity

All members (including new members) requesting authorization for continuation of therapy must meet all initial authorization criteria.

B. All other indications

Authorization of 12 months may be granted for all members (including new members) who are using Remicade, Avsola, Inflectra, or Renflexis for an indication outlined in section II and who achieve or maintain positive clinical response with Remicade, Avsola, Inflectra, or Renflexis as evidenced by low disease activity or improvement in signs and symptoms of the condition.

IV. OTHER

For all indications: Member has had a documented negative TB test (which can include a tuberculosis skin test [PPD], an interferon-release assay [IGRA], or a chest x-ray)* within 6 months of initiating therapy for persons who are naïve to biologic DMARDs or targeted synthetic DMARDs (e.g., Xeljanz), and repeated yearly for members with risk factors** for TB that are continuing therapy with biologics.

^{*} If the screening testing for TB is positive, there must be further testing to confirm there is no active disease. Do not administer infliximab to members with active TB infection. If there is latent disease, TB treatment must be started before initiation of infliximab.

^{**} Risk factors for TB include: Persons with close contact to people with infectious TB disease; persons who have recently immigrated from areas of the world with high rates of TB (e.g., Africa, Asia, Eastern Europe,



Latin America, Russia); children less than 5 years of age who have a positive TB test; groups with high rates of TB transmission (e.g., homeless persons, injection drug users, persons with HIV infection); persons who work or reside with people who are at an increased risk for active TB (e.g., hospitals, long-term care facilities, correctional facilities, homeless shelters).

For all indications: Member cannot use infliximab concomitantly with any other biologic DMARD or targeted synthetic DMARD.

V. APPENDICES

Appendix A: Examples of Conventional Therapy Options for CD

- 1. Mild to moderate disease induction of remission:
 - a. Oral budesonide
 - b. Alternatives: metronidazole, ciprofloxacin, rifaximin
- 2. Mild to moderate disease maintenance of remission:
 - a. Azathioprine, mercaptopurine
 - b. Alternatives: oral budesonide, methotrexate intramuscular (IM) or subcutaneous (SC), sulfasalazine
- 3. Moderate to severe disease induction of remission:
 - a. Prednisone, methylprednisolone intravenously (IV)
 - b. Alternatives: methotrexate IM or SC
- 4. Moderate to severe disease maintenance of remission:
 - a. Azathioprine, mercaptopurine
 - b. Alternative: methotrexate IM or SC
- 5. Perianal and fistulizing disease induction of remission
 - a. Metronidazole ± ciprofloxacin, tacrolimus
- 6. Perianal and fistulizing disease maintenance of remission
 - a. Azathioprine, mercaptopurine
 - b. Alternative: methotrexate IM or SC

Appendix B: Examples of Conventional Therapy Options for UC

- Mild to moderate disease induction of remission:
 - a. Oral mesalamine (e.g., Apriso, Asacol, Asacol HD, Lialda, Pentasa), balsalazide, olsalazine
 - b. Rectal mesalamine (e.g., Canasa, Rowasa)
 - Rectal hydrocortisone (e.g., Colocort, Cortifoam)
 - d. Alternatives: prednisone, azathioprine, mercaptopurine, sulfasalazine
- 2. Mild to moderate disease maintenance of remission:
 - a. Oral mesalamine, balsalazide, olsalazine, rectal mesalamine
 - b. Alternatives: azathioprine, mercaptopurine, sulfasalazine
- 3. Severe disease induction of remission:
 - a. Prednisone, hydrocortisone IV, methylprednisolone IV
 - b. Alternatives: cyclosporine IV, tacrolimus, sulfasalazine
- 4. Severe disease maintenance of remission:
 - a. Azathioprine, mercaptopurine
 - b. Alternative: sulfasalazine
- 5. Pouchitis: Metronidazole, ciprofloxacin
 - a. Alternative: rectal mesalamine

Appendix C: Examples of Contraindications to Methotrexate

- 1. Clinical diagnosis of alcohol use disorder, alcoholic liver disease or other chronic liver disease
- 2. Breastfeeding
- 3. Blood dyscrasias (e.g., thrombocytopenia, leukopenia, significant anemia)



- Elevated liver transaminases
- 5. History of intolerance or adverse event
- 6. Hypersensitivity
- 7. Interstitial pneumonitis or clinically significant pulmonary fibrosis
- 8. Myelodysplasia
- 9. Pregnancy or currently planning pregnancy
- 10. Renal impairment
- 11. Significant drug interaction

Appendix D: Examples of Clinical Reasons to Avoid Pharmacologic Treatment with Methotrexate, **Cyclosporine or Acitretin**

- 1. Clinical diagnosis of alcohol use disorder, alcoholic liver disease or other chronic liver disease
- 2. Breastfeeding
- 3. Drug interaction
- 4. Cannot be used due to risk of treatment-related toxicity
- 5. Pregnancy or currently planning pregnancy
- 6. Significant comorbidity prohibits use of systemic agents (examples include liver or kidney disease, blood dyscrasias, uncontrolled hypertension)

REFERENCES:

SECTION 1

- 1. Actemra [package insert]. South San Francisco, CA: Genentech, Inc.; June 2019.
- 2. Avsola [package insert]. Thousand Oaks, CA: Amgen; December 2019.
- 3. Cimzia [package insert]. Smyrna, GA: UCB, Inc.; September 2019.
- 4. Entyvio [package insert]. Deerfield, IL: Takeda Pharmaceutical America, Inc.; May 2019.
- 5. Ilumya [package insert]. Whitehouse Station, NJ: Merck & Co., Inc.; August 2018.
- 6. Inflectra [package insert]. Lake Forest, IL: Hospira, a Pfizer Company; June 2019.
- 7. Orencia [package insert]. Princeton, NJ: Bristol-Meyers Squibb Company; March 2019.
- 8. Remicade [package insert]. Horsham, PA: Janssen Biotech, Inc.; June 2018.
- 9. Renflexis [package insert]. Kenilworth, NJ. Merck &Co., Inc; October 2019.
- 10. Simponi Aria [package insert]. Horsham, PA: Janssen Biotech, Inc.; September 2019.
- 11. Stelara [package insert]. Horsham, PA: Janssen Biotech, Inc.; November 2019.

SECTION 3

- 1. Remicade [package insert]. Horsham, PA: Janssen Biotech, Inc.; June 2018.
- 2. Avsola [package insert]. Thousand Oaks, CA: Amgen; December 2019
- 3. Inflectra [package insert]. Lake Forest, IL: Hospira, a Pfizer Company; July 2018.
- 4. Renflexis [package insert]. Kenilworth, NJ. Merck &Co., Inc; November 2017.
- van der Heijde D, Ramiro S, Landewe R, et al. 2016 Update of the international ASAS-EULAR management recommendations for axial spondyloarthritis. Ann Rheum Dis. 2017;0:1-14.
- DRUGDEX® System [Internet database]. Ann Arbor, MI: Truven Health Analytics. Updated periodically. Accessed August 17, 2019.
- 7. Talley NJ, Abreu MT, Achkar J, et al. An evidence-based systematic review on medical therapies for inflammatory bowel disease. Am J Gastroenterol. 2011;106(Suppl 1):S2-S25.
- Lichtenstein GR, Loftus Jr EV, Isaacs KI, et al. ACG Clinical Guideline: Management of Crohn's Disease in Adults. Am J Gastroenterol. 2018;113:481-517.

CVS/caremark*

- 9. Saag KG, Teng GG, Patkar NM, et al. American College of Rheumatology 2008 recommendations for the use of nonbiologic and biologic disease-modifying antirheumatic drugs in rheumatoid arthritis. Arthritis Rheum. 2008;59(6):762-784.
- 10. Smolen JS, Landewé R, Billsma J, et al. EULAR recommendations for the management of rheumatoid arthritis with synthetic and biological disease-modifying antirheumatic drugs: 2016 update. Ann Rheum Dis. 2017;0:1-
- 11. Singh JA, Saag KG, Bridges SL Jr, et al. 2015 American College of Rheumatology Guideline for the Treatment of Rheumatoid Arthritis. Arthritis Rheumatol. 2016;68(1)1-26.
- 12. Menter A, Korman NJ, Elmets CA, et al. Guidelines of care for the management of psoriasis and psoriatic arthritis. Section 6: Guidelines of care for the treatment of psoriasis and psoriatic arthritis: case-based presentations and evidence-based conclusions. J Am Acad Dermatol. 2011;65(1):137-174.
- 13. Gossec L, Smolen JS, Ramiro S, et al. European League Against Rheumatism (EULAR) recommendations for the management of psoriatic arthritis with pharmacological therapies; 2015 update. Ann Rheum Dis. 2016;75(3):499-510.
- 14. Gladman DD, Antoni C, P Mease, et al. Psoriatic arthritis: epidemiology, clinical features, course, and outcome. Ann Rheum Dis 2005;64(Suppl II):ii14-ii17.
- 15. Peluso R, Lervolino S, Vitiello M, et al. Extra-articular manifestations in psoriatic arthritis patients. Clin Rheumatol. 2014 May 8. [Epub ahead of print].
- 16. Braun J, van den Berg R, Baraliakos X, et al. 2010 update of the ASAS/EULAR recommendations for the management of ankylosing spondylitis. Ann Rheum Dis 2011;70:896–904.
- 17. Beukelman T, Patkar NM, Saag KG, et al. 2011 American College of Rheumatology recommendations for the treatment of juvenile idiopathic arthritis: initiation and safety monitoring of therapeutic agents for the treatment of arthritis and systemic features. Arthritis Care Res. 2011;63(4):465-482.
- 18. Ringold S, Weiss PF, Beukelman T, et al. 2013 Update of the 2011 American College of Rheumatology Recommendations for the Treatment of Juvenile Idiopathic Arthritis: Recommendations for the Medical Therapy of Children With Systemic Juvenile Idiopathic Arthritis and Tuberculosis Screening Among Children Receiving Biologic Medications. Arthritis & Rheumatism. 2013;65:2499-2512.
- 19. Ward MM, Deodhar A, Akl EA, et al. American College of Rheumatology/Spondylitis Association of America/Spondyloarthritis Research and Treatment Network 2015 recommendations for the treatment of ankylosing spondylitis and nonradiographic axial spondyloarthritis. Arthritis Rheumatol. 2015: 10.1002/art.39298. [Epub ahead of print].
- 20. Menter A, Strober BE, Kaplan DH, et al. Joint AAD-NPF guidelines of care for the management and treatment of psoriasis with biologics. J Am Acad Dermatol. 2019;80(4):1029-1072.
- 21. Hatemi G, Christensen R, Bodaghi, et al. 2018 update of the EULAR recommendations for the management of Behcet's syndrome. Ann Rheum Dis. 2018.; 77: 808-818.
- 22. Agarwal A, Andrews JM. Systematic review: IBD-associated pyoderma gangrenosum in the biologic era, the response to therapy. Aliment Pharmacol Ther. 2013;38(6):563-572.
- 23. Arguelles-Arias F, Castro-Laria L, Lobaton T, et al. Characteristics and treatment of pyoderma gangrenosum in inflammatory bowel disease. Dig Dis Sci. 2013;58(10):2949-2954.
- 24. Marzano AV, Ishak RS, Saibeni S, et al. Autoinflammatory skin disorders in inflammatory bowel diseases, pyoderma gangrenosum and Sweet's syndrome: A comprehensive review and disease classification criteria. Clin Rev Allergy Immunol. 2013;45(2):202-210.
- 25. Menter A, Strober BE, Kaplan DH, et al. Joint AAD-NPF guidelines of care for the management and treatment of psoriasis with biologics. J Am Acad Dermatol. 2019:80(4):1029-1072.
- 26. The NCCN Drugs & Biologics Compendium® © 2019 National Comprehensive Cancer Network, Inc. Available at: https://www.nccn.org. Accessed August 23, 2019.
- 27. Tuberculosis (TB). TB risk factors. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. Retrieved on 21 June 2019 from: https://www.cdc.gov/tb/topic/basics/risk.html